
 

CITY OF DULUTH 
Community Planning Division 

 

411 W 1st St, Rm 208 *  Duluth, Minnesota  55802-1197 
Phone: 218/730.5580 Fax: 218/723-3559 

 
 
File Number PL 16-110 Contact Steven Robertson, 730-5295 

Type Special Use Permit-Daycare in R-2 
Planning Commission Date 

September 13, 2016 

 
Deadline 
for Action 

Application Date August 31, 2016 60 Days October 30, 2016 

Date Extension Letter Mailed September 6, 2016 120 Days December 29, 2016 

Location of Subject 1533 West Arrowhead Road  

Applicant YMCA Contact  

Agent Chris Francis/Trisha Shaw Contact cfrancis / tshaw @duluthymca.org 

Legal Description  

Site Visit Date September 4, 2016 Sign Notice Date August 30, 2016 

Neighbor Letter Date September 1, 2016 Number of Letters Sent 56 

 
Proposal 
 
A request to operate a day care within the Vineyard Church; large daycare facilities (15 or more children) require 
a Special Use Permit in an R-2 zone.  The Vineyard Church is located on Arrowhead Road just west of its 
intersection with Kenwood Avenue.  The proposed daycare to be located at the church is moving from another 
location in the City. 

 

 

Summary of Code Requirements  

UDC Section 50-37.10. Special Use Permits.  The Planning Commission shall approve the application or approve 
it with modifications if the commission determines that the application meets the following criteria: 1. The 
application is consistent with the Comprehensive Land Use Plan; 2. The application complies with all applicable 
provisions of this Chapter, including without limitation any use-specific standards applicable to the proposed use, 
development or redevelopment, and is consistent with any approved district plan for the area; 3. Without limiting 
the previous criteria, the commission may deny any application that would result in a random pattern of 
development with little contiguity to existing or programmed development or would cause anticipated negative 
fiscal or environmental impacts on the community. 

 
 

 Current Zoning Existing Land Use Future Land Use Map Designation 

Subject R-2 Religious Use Urban Residential 

North R-1 Residential Low Density Neighborhood 

South R-1 Residential Traditional Neighborhood 

East R-2/MU-N Residential/Undeveloped Neighborhood Mixed Use/Urban Res 

West R-2 Residential Traditional Neighborhood 
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Comprehensive Plan Governing Principle and/or Policies and Current History (if applicable): 
 
Governing Principle #8 Encourage mix of activities, uses, and densities.  Cities have evolved as a mix of land 
uses, building types, housing types, and activities.  Accommodating choice while protecting investment is a 
balance to trike in land use regulation.  Mixed uses provide opportunity for a diversity of activity that segregated, 
uniform uses do not provide. 
 
Principle T17 (Parking). Within existing business or mixed use areas, the City will encourage the use of vacant 
lots, rear yard area, institutional lots, and other crate solutions for providing public or shared off-street parking. 
 
Future Land Use – Urban Residential. Greatest variety of building types, medium to high densities.  Applicable to 
larger infill areas close to downtown, entertainment or activity centers, and waterfront residential areas.  May 
include student housing areas, live/work units, and limited neighborhood retail.  Connected or adjacent to parks 
and open space. 
 
 

 
 

Staff Recommendation 
 
Based on the above findings, Staff recommends that the Planning Commission recommend approve the SUP with 
the following conditions: 
 

1) The project be limited to, constructed, and maintained according to plans and narrative submitted. 
2) Any alterations to the approved plans that do not alter major elements of the plan may be approved by the 

Land Use Supervisor without further Planning Commission; however, no such administrative approval shall 
constitute a variance from the provisions of Chapter 50. 

 

 

Review and Discussion Items 

1) The applicant is proposing a relocate the daycare facility from the current location to existing basement 
classrooms of the Vineyard Church.   

2) The day care facility will operate Monday through Friday, 6:30 am to 5:30 pm, and have up to 51 children with 
between17 to 21 staff present at any given day.  Parents can enter the facility through the main level, south facing 
doors, or lower level, west, facing doors. 

3) According to the County Assessor, the church was constructed in 2009 with a gross floor area of 25,120 square 
feet. The parking lots and the number of off-street parking spaces do not conform to UDC standards; future 
expansions of the parking lot or structure will likely require that the non-conformities be addressed.  The proposed 
daycare is a good shared use of an existing parking lot during non-peak parking needs for the church. 

4) The use-specific development standards in section 50-20 only apply to these type of uses in RR-1 or RR-2 zone 
districts. 

5) The property is within the Higher Education Overlay (HE-O) District, but none of the development standards are 
applicable.  There are wetlands present on the property, but would not be impacted by activities occurring within 
the existing structure. 

6) 50-24 (Parking) – Current parking exceeds the UDC limits on off-street parking spaces.  There is sufficient room 
for any extra demand for parking that this new use creates, especially considering that the new use will generate 
traffic during the week day and not conflict with most scheduled religious uses of the structure/need for parking. 

7) 50-25 (Landscaping and Tree Preservation) and 50-26 (Screening, Walls and Fences) – This regulation does 
not apply because the applicant is simply moving into the existing building as a tenant. Due to the large size of this 
lot and vegetation present along the premiter of the property, additional noise or other nuisance issues are not 
anticipated to impact adjacent property owners.  

8) 50-27 (Signage) – No signage is being request at this time; sign permits are required prior to installation. 

9) 50-29 (Sustainability Standards) and 50-30 (Building Design Standards) -  The new use does not trigger any 
additional design standard requirements or the need for sustainability points. 

10) 50-31 (Exterior Lighting) - Applicant is not proposing any additional lighting.  

11) Vehicular access to the property is only available from West Arrowhead Road, which has a high ADT (Average 
Daily Traffic). The road network is sufficient to handle additional traffic generated by this daycare facility. 

12) No public, agency, or City comments were received at the time that this staff report was written. 
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Prepared by:  City of Duluth Community Planning Division, August 31, 2016.  Source:  City of Duluth.
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The City of Duluth has tried to ensure that the information   
contained in this map or electronic document is accurate.
The City of Duluth makes no warranty or guarantee
concerning the accuracy or reliability. This drawing/data
is neither a legally recorded map nor a survey and is not
intended to be used as one.  The drawing/data is a
compilation of records, information and data located in
various City, County and State offices and other sources
affecting the area shown and is to be used for reference
purposes only. The City of Duluth shall not be liable for
errors contained within this data provided or for any
damages in connection with the use of this information
contained within. Aerial photography flown 2016

0 300 600 900150
Feet

PL 16-110

3



1300'

1290'

1320'

1320'

1330'

1290'

1320'

1300'

1260'

1310'

1270'

1300'

1290'

1280'

170
5 W

AR
RO

WH
EA

D R
D

150
3 W

AR
RO

WH
EA

D R
D

25 HOWARD
GNESEN RD1628

LINZIE RD

173
1 W

AR
RO

WH
EA

D R
D 1711 W

ARROWHEAD RD

1622
LINZIE RD

1614
LINZIE RD

1606
LINZIE RD

161
5 W

AR
RO

WH
EA

D R
D

1701 W
ARROWHEAD RD

1533 W
ARROWHEAD RD

151
5 W

AR
RO

WH
EA

D R
D

µ
Prepared by:  City of Duluth Community Planning Division, August 31, 2016.  Source:  City of Duluth.

Legend
10' Contour (elev. change)

Trout Stream (GPS)

! ! Other Stream (GPS)

Wetlands (NRRI)

The City of Duluth has tried to ensure that the information   
contained in this map or electronic document is accurate.
The City of Duluth makes no warranty or guarantee
concerning the accuracy or reliability. This drawing/data
is neither a legally recorded map nor a survey and is not
intended to be used as one.  The drawing/data is a
compilation of records, information and data located in
various City, County and State offices and other sources
affecting the area shown and is to be used for reference
purposes only. The City of Duluth shall not be liable for
errors contained within this data provided or for any
damages in connection with the use of this information
contained within. Aerial photography flown 2016

0 140 280 42070
Feet

PL 16-110

4



2016 and 2007 Aerial 
 

 

 

PL 16-110

5



PL 16-110

6



PL 16-110

7



PL 16-110

8



PL 16-110

9


	PL 16-110 Staff Report
	PL 16-110 SUP Daycare Zoning
	PL 16-110 SUP Daycare Close
	Aerial Image
	Applicant Info



